Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

KERRI KADERA,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-1310 PH



)

MISSOURI BOARD OF PHARMACY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Missouri Board of Pharmacy (“the Board”) shall place Kerri Kadera’s name on its employee disqualification list (“EDL”) for pharmacy technicians for a period of five years. 
Procedure


On April 19, 2005 the Board issued a decision placing Kadera’s name on the EDL.  On August 23, 2005, Kadera filed a complaint appealing the decision.  On December 14, 2005, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Stacy E. Yeung represented the Board.  Although notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Kadera nor anyone representing her appeared.


On December 15, 2005, the Board filed a motion to dismiss for failure to prosecute.  The Board argued that it had denied Kadera’s application for registration as a pharmacy technician.  By order dated December 29, 2005, we denied the motion to dismiss and noted that there is 
nothing in the record to indicate that an application for registration is at issue.
  The Board’s answer asserts that Kadera’s registration was current and active.


The case became ready for our decision on March 20, 2006, the date Kadera’s brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Kadera is licensed by the Board as a pharmacy technician.  Her license is and was at all relevant times current and active.
2. Kadera was employed as a pharmacy technician at Shop ‘N Save Pharmacy in High Ridge, Missouri.
3. In September and October of 2004,
 Kadera stole the following controlled substances from Shop ‘N Save Pharmacy while she was on duty as a pharmacy technician:

a. 19 tablets of hydrocodone/apap (Vicoden) 5mg/500mg;

b. 104 tablets of hydrocodone/apap (Lorcet Plus) 7.5 mg/650 mg;

c. 56 tablets of hydrocodone/apap (Lorcet) 10 mg/650 mg;

d. 16 tablets of hydrocodone/apap (Lortab) 10 mg/650 mg;

e. 26 16 tablets of hydrocodone/apap (Lortab) 7.5 mg/500 mg;

f. 48 tablets of hydrocodone/apap (Vicoden ES) 7.5 mg/750 mg;
g. 30 tablets of diazepam (Valium) 5 mg ;

h. 10 tablets of propoxyphene/apap (Darvocet N 100) 100mg/650 mg.
4. Hydrocodone, diazepam and propoxyphene are controlled substances.

5. On August 19, 2005, the Board sent Kadera a Notice of Intent to Disqualify notifying Kadera that the Board had placed her name on the Board’s EDL.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Kadera has committed an act for which the law allows her name to be placed on the EDL.
  

Section 338.013 states:


6.  The board shall maintain an employment disqualification list.  No person whose name appears on the employment disqualification list shall work as a pharmacy technician, except as otherwise authorized by the board.  The board may authorize a person whose name appears on the employment disqualification list to work or continue to work as a pharmacy technician provided the person adheres to certain terms and conditions imposed by the board.

7.  The board may place on the employment disqualification list the name of a pharmacy technician who has been adjudicated and found guilty, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere of a violation of any state, territory of federal drug law, or to any felony or has violated any provision of subsection 2 of section 338.055.

The Board argues that Kadera violated § 338.055, which states:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;
*   *   *

(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;
*   *   *


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *


(15) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Incompetent refers to “the actual ability of a person to perform in [the] occupation.”
  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  To “violate” is to “break, disregard[.]”
  

Kadera stole controlled substances from her employer in violation of § 195.202, RSMo 2000.  This is cause for discipline under § 338.055.2(1) and (15).  We find that this conduct 
evidences incompetence, misconduct and dishonesty, and a violation of professional trust.  We have no evidence of fraud or misrepresentation.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.


There is cause to place Kadera’s name on the EDL under § 338.013.7 for violation of 
§ 338.055.2(1), (5), (13), and (15).

In her complaint, Kadera states that she recognized her problem and admitted herself into a rehabilitation center.  She states that she wants to become a pharmacist.  Her conduct, however, was very serious and took place less than two years ago.  In her Voluntary Statement taken at the time of the last theft, Kadera admitted her actions, but questioned whether she has a problem.
  Kadera stole controlled substances from her employer, the Shop ‘N Save, for the entire period of her employment there.  She presented no evidence in this case that would argue against the decision to place her name on the EDL for five years.
Summary

Kadera’s name shall be placed on the EDL for five years.

SO ORDERED on April 12, 2006.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY


Commissioner

	�The Board’s letter, dated August 19, 2005, informs Kadera that her name is being placed on the EDL; the letter does not reference application denial.  Answer, Ex. A.


	�The date of the theft on the Report of Theft or Loss of Controlled Substances is listed as October 28, 2004, the day Kadera was caught stealing a bottle of hydrocodone.  Resp. Ex. A.  Kadera admitted that she took controlled substances from the Shop ‘N Save for two months before this date (the length of time she worked there).  Resp. Ex. C.


	�Sections 195.017.4(1)(a)j, 195.017.8(2)(n), and 195.017.8(1)(b), RSMo 2000, respectively.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Section 338.013.8.  


	�See Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004); Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  


	�Section 1.020(8), RSMo 2000.    


	�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


	�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  


	�Id. at 744.


	�Id. at 1319.


	�Resp. Ex. C.
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